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A B+ 44,276 30% 35% 31% 4% =5
Argentina 1,027 28% 25% 42% 6% 3
Armenia 1,100 34% 33% 32% 0% 1
Austria 1,000 28% 35% 33% 4% -7
Azerbaijan 1,000 31% 39% 23% 7% -8
Bosnia and Herzegovina 1,000 12% 49% 37% 3% -37
Bulgaria 806 12% 43% 38% 8% -31
China 1,004 47% 13% 38% 2% 34
Colombia 1,009 24% 47% 29% 0% -23
Denmark 1,008 43% 18% 34% 5% 25
Ecuador 600 21% 47% 30% 2% -26
Estonia 1,032 22% 35% 34% 8% -13
Finland 1,169 46% 19% 27% 8% 27
Georgia 1,150 18% 51% 26% 5% -33
Germany 1,000 37% 28% 33% 2% 9
India 1,012 21% 58% 13% 9% -37
Indonesia 1,104 23% 40% 28% 9% -17
Iran 1,013 22% 45% 32% 1% -23
Iraqg 1,275 13% 76% 1% -63
Italy 1,104 18% 29% 50% 3% -1
Japan 1,138 20% 34% 34% 13% -14
Kazakhstan 1,000 23% 23% 44% 10% 0
Kenya 1,062 44% 43% 13% 0% 1
**Republic of Korea 1,534 25% 19% 54% 1% b
Kosovo 500 22% 43% 31% 4% -21
Latvia 1,025 14% 41% 34% 1% -27
Lithuania 1,010 22% 29% 45% 1% -7
Malaysia 1,009 26% 25% 46% 3% 1
Mexico 1,008 39% 49% 9% 4% -10
Norway 1,191 50% 16% 28% 6% 34
Pakistan 1,000 57% 29% 1% 3% 28
Peru 1,222 16% 64% 16% 1% -48
Philippines 1,000 66% 15% 15% 4% 51
Poland 1,090 25% 31% 34% 10% -6
Portugal 1,010 39% 30% 30% 2% 9
Russian Federation 1,010 17% 45% 35% 3% -28
Saudi Arabia 1,027 52% 7% 37% 4% 45
Serbia 1,011 12% 55% 33% -43
Spain 1,018 37% 33% 26% 4% 4
Sweden 1,042 39% 30% 28% 3% 9
Switzerland 999 35% 27% 36% 2% 8
Ukraine 1,004 35% 28% 34% 2% 7
United Kingdom 950 42% 30% 27% 2% 12
United States 1,003 45% 22% 27% 6% 23
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A B 34% 38% -4 30% 35% -5

Argentina 31% 39% -8 28% 25% 3

Austria 36% 29% 7 28% 35% -7

Bosnia & Herzegovina 9% 73% -64 12% 49% -37
Bulgaria 14% 29% -15 12% 43% -31

Colombia 31% 34% -3 24% 47% -23

Denmark 33% 33% 0 43% 18% 25

Ecuador 22% 46% -24 21% 47% -26

Finland 43% 20% 23 46% 19% 27

Germany 38% 22% 16 37% 28% 9

India 33% 53% -20 21% 58% -37

Italy 14% 45% -31 18% 29% -11

Japan 17% 12% 5 20% 34% -14

*xRepublic of Korea 40% 23% 17 25% 19% 6
Pakistan 54% 13% 41 57% 29% 28

Peru 37% 32% 5 16% 64% -48

Poland 17% 38% -21 25% 31% -6

Russian Federation 19% 50% -31 17% 45% -28
Serbia 6% 65% -59 12% 55% -43

Spain 26% 45% -19 37% 33% 4

Ukraine 15% 49% -34 35% 28% 7

United States 25% 45% -20 45% 22% 23
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Gallup International (m)T e | Eolsts | Zo|5tx| ME Eo|i m=2/ B9 [H[E9 Score
4274 ZA} °’ i=zostrt b orm 5tz reigmA™ (AO) | (HO) (@-Q)
M ™A 43,662 ¢ 21% 33% 23% 14% 9% 54%; 36% 18
Argentina 1,027 16% 27% 9% 23% 24% 44%;  32% 12
Armenia 1,100 45% 24% 13% 13% 6% 68%i 26% 42
Austria 1,000 16% 35% 26% 1% 12% 51%: 37% 14
Bosnia and Herzegovina 1,000 6% 21% 54% 14% 6% 26%;  68% -42
Bulgaria 806 35% 34% 15% 7% 9% 69%i  22% 47
China 1,004 61% 25% 6% 7% 1% 86%i 13% 73
Colombia 1,009 19% 42% 22% 12% 4% 62% 34% 28
Denmark 1,008 16% 32% 22% 17% 12% 48%; 40% 8
Ecuador 600 15% 40% 33% 7% 6% 54%; 40% 14
Estonia 1,032 9% 40% 29% 8% 13% 49%:  37% 12
Finland 1,169 18% 40% 22% 9% 1% 58% 31% 27
Georgia 1,150 60% 21% 7% 6% 6% 82%; 12% 70
Germany 1,000 9% 29% 36% 15% 10% 39%i 51%  -12
India 1,012 36% 17% 22% 13% 13% 52% 35% 17
Indonesia 1,104 24% 37% 18% 10% 1% 61% 28% 33
Iran 1,013 18% 26% 28% 25% 2% 45%; 53% -8
Irag 1,275 44% 22% 14% 20% 66% 34% 32
Israel 1,412 15% 28% 25% 26% 6% 43%; 51% -8
Italy 1,104 1% 40% 28% 12% 9% 51% 40% 11
Japan 1,138 12% 45% 17% 5% 20% 58%i 22% 36
Kazakhstan 1,000 15% 29% 33% 13% 12% 43%; 45% -2
Kenya 1,062 36% 14% 12% 38% 0% 50%; 50% 0
**Republic of Korea 1,534 14% 59% 21% 5% 1% 73% 26% 47
Kosovo 500 25% 39% 23% 6% 6% 65%i 30% 35
Latvia 1,025 12% 34% 26% 9% 19% 46% 35% 1M1
Lithuania 1,010 17% 48% 19% 6% 10% 65%; 25% 40
Malaysia 1,009 19% 45% 21% 8% 6% 64% 30% 34
Mexico 1,008 28% 31% 19% 16% 6% 58%i 35% 23
Norway 1,191 10% 34% 27% 17% 12% 44% 44% 0
Pakistan 1,000 50% 22% 10% 15% 3% 72%;  25% 47
Peru 1,222 5% 46% 35% 6% 7% 51% 42% 9
Philippines 1,000 26% 42% 20% 1% 1% 68%i 31% 37
Poland 1,090 12% 38% 22% 6% 21% 50%; 29% 21
Portugal 1,010 12% 40% 25% 16% 7% 52% A% 11
Russian Federation 1,010 22% 34% 20% 15% 9% 56%¢ 35% 21
Serbia 1,011 10% 26% 22% 24% 18% 36%; 46%  -10
Spain 1,018 10% 29% 28% 21% 13% 38%; 49% -1
Sweden 1,042 18% 33% 24% 18% 6% 52%i 42% 10
Switzerland 1,000 14% 37% 30% 10% 10% 50%i 40% 10
Ukraine 1,004 18% 40% 21% 17% 1% 58%i 38% 20
United Kingdom 950 18% 34% 24% 1% 14% 51%; 35% 16
United States 1,003 8% 20% 27% 28% 17% 28%! 54%  -26
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More people view immigration negatively than those who view it positively

Embargoed Until Feb 14, 15.00 GMT

Over the course of the last decade and half there has been a fall in the number of people globally who
feel that immigration is a good thing. In 2011, one in three (34%) could see the positives of
immigration; now in 2025 this number has fallen to 30%. Indeed today, there are more people who
think the effects are bad (35%) than good (30%).

Our Gallup International poll interviewed more than 44,000 adults throughout 43 countries around the
world.

Those surveyed in the Philippines and Saudi Arabia were most positive towards immigration while
those in Iraq, Peru and Serbia were most negative towards it. Regionally those in South Asia, Latin
America and Eastern Europe were most negative. Between 2011 and 2024, Peru , South Korea and
India saw greatest decline in positive feeling about immigration.

But what impact might this be having on tolerance and in this case, specifically ethnic tolerance. Our
survey asked people whether they “In general, can trust people from their ethnic group more than they
can trust people from other ethnic groups in their country” The change seen here over twenty years is
less profound; in 2004 56% of those surveyed agreed with the statement, while in 2024 it was 54%
(although we are less sure than we were as the number strongly agreeing with the statement fell from
28% to 21% over these two decades). Evidence of an increasingly divided society in America helps to
explain perhaps why they remain one of the least trusting of people from other ethnic groups — 56%
say they cant trust them, against 28% who say they can. And more broadly, trust among those in
higher income countries is significantly lower than trust among those living in lower and middle
income countries.

Michael Nitsche, President of Gallup International comments: “/Immigration has been a hot topic
overthe last two decades and had significant media attention. Conflicts in the Middle East, Africa
and Asia have caused many to emigrate in search of a better life. However, our survey reveals more
people view immigration negatively than positively across the world. Countries such as the United
States, Saudi Arabia and Germany host significant numbers of immigrants, many contributing to their
economies. Yetin all these three countries more people view immigration positively than negatively.”

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington
D.C. which is no longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept
responsibility for opinion polling other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International
(not Gallup ).
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Note to Editors:-
Sample Size and Mode of Field Work:

Atotal of 46,195persons were interviewed globally. In each country a representative sample of around
71000 men and women was interviewed during October-February 2025 either face to face, via telephone
oronline. The margin of error for the survey is between +3-5% at 95% confidence level.

About Gallup International

Gallup International Association (GIA) is the leading global independent association in market research
and opinion polling.

For over 75 years Gallup International members have demonstrated their expert ability to conduct
multi-country surveys on a comparable basis and deliver the highest quality. Our more than 100
members and partners are leading national institutes with a profound local knowledge of research
methods and techniques, statistical sources, customs and culture differences of its own country and
carefully selected by the Association Board. With only one member agency per country, members
work together on a daily basis to share knowledge, new research techniques and tools, as well as to
provide the most appropriate solutions to international research projects and service our clients to
the best of our abilities.

For more information:

Michael Nitsche (in Vienna) +43664 1230060

Bilal Gilani (in Islamabad) +92 302 8554656
Kancho Stoychev (in Sofia), +359 88 8611025
Johnny Heald (in London), +44 7973 600308

Dr Munqith Dagher (in Baghdad) +962 7 9967 2229
Torbjorn Sjostrom (Stockholm) +4672 0700200
Ani Lortkipanidze (Tbilisi) +995 591 033311

For further details see website: www.gallup-international.com

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington
D.C. which is no longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept
responsibility for opinion polling other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International
(not Gallup ).
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RESULTS DISSEMINATION DOCUMENT

GLOBAL OPINION ON

IMMIGRATION AND
ETHNICITY

(QUESTION 5 and 7)
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Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington
D.C. which is no longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept
responsibility for opinion polling other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International
(not Gallup ).
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Questions covered in this edition:

* Generally speaking, do you think immigration including bringing in foreign workers is a good thing or a
bad thing for this country?

* How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - In general, | can trust people
from my ethnic group more than | can trust people from other ethnic groups in my country?



Survey Dem

graphics for Current Report

Sample Size and number of countries

covered:

Immigration question n=44,276 in 43

countries

Ethnicity question n=43,662 in 42 countries

Gender Profile of
Global Sample

O
& &

Females: 51% Males: 49%

35-54 years: 37%

Age Profile of Global
Sample
/ \

Under 34
years: 34%

55+ years: 29%

Education Profile of
Global Sample

Low: 13%
Medium: 44%
High: 42%

Religious Profile of
Global Sample

d ) d Christian: 47%
Muslim: 21%
Hindu: 2%
All other religions: 8%
No religion: 16%

Employment Profile of

Global Sample

Working full: 48%
Working Part-time: 10%
Unemployed: 7%
Student: 6%
Housewife: 10%
Retired/Disabled: 15%
Others: 1%
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in forelgn workers is a good thing or a bad thing for this country?




IMMIGRATION IS GOOD THING OR BAD THING?

Generally speaking, do you think immigration including bringing in foreign workers is a good thing or a
bad thing for this country?

GOOD: 30% BAD: 35% NEITHER GOOD NOR BAD: 31%
GLOBAL INDEX (GOOD minus BAD): -5%

= Good

= Bad

Neither Good nor

Bad

DK/NR

Good
Bad

Neither Good nor Bad

4%

DK/NR - oo

Expectation at the end of 2024

30%

34%

35%
38%

31%
23%

B Expectation at the end of 2011

TOP 5 BOTTOM 5
(NET INDEX : GOOD MINUS BAD) (NET INDEX : GOOD MINUS BAD)

Philippines: +50%
Saudi Arabia: +44%

China: +33%
Pakistan: +28%

Finland: +27%

Iraq: -63%
Peru: -49%
Serbia: -44%
Bosnia and Herzegovina: -37%

India: -37%



IMMIGRATION IS GOOD THING OR BAD THING?

Generally speaking, do you think immigration including bringing in foreign workers is a good thing or a bad thing for this country?

Global average
Argentina
Armenia
Austria
Azerbaijan
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Bulgaria

China
Colombia
Denmark
Ecuador
Estonia

Finland
Georgia
Germany

India

Indonesia

Iran

Iraq

Italy

Japan

30%
28%
34%
28%
31%
12%
12%
47%
24%
43%
21%
22%
46%
18%
37%
21%
23%
22%
13%
18%
20%

35%
25%
33%
35%
39%
49%
43%
13%
47%
18%
47%
35%
19%
51%
28%
58%
40%
45%
76%
29%
34%

Neither Good
nor Bad

31%
42%
32%
33%
23%
37%
38%
38%
29%
34%
30%
34%
27%
26%
33%
13%
28%
32%
11%
50%
34%

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

4%
6%
0%
4%
7%
3%
8%
2%
0%
5%
2%
8%
8%
5%
2%
9%
9%
1%
3%
13%

-5%
3%
1%
-7%
-8%
-37%
-30%
33%
-24%
25%
-26%
-13%
27%
-33%
9%
-37%
-16%
-24%
-63%
-12%
-14%

Kazakhstan
Kenya

Republic of Korea
Kosovo

Latvia

Lithuania
Malaysia
Mexico

Norway
Pakistan

Peru

Philippines
Poland

Portugal
Russian Federation
Saudi Arabia
Serbia

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine

United Kingdom
United States

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

23%
44%
25%
22%
14%
22%
26%
39%
50%
57%
16%
66%
25%
39%
17%
52%
12%
37%
39%
35%
35%
42%
45%

23%
43%
19%
43%
41%
29%
25%
49%
16%
29%
64%
15%
31%
30%
45%
7%
55%
33%
30%
27%
28%
30%
22%

Neither Good

nor Bad

44%
13%
54%
31%
34%
45%
46%
9%
28%
11%
16%
15%
34%
30%
35%
37%
33%
26%
28%
36%
34%
27%
27%

10%
0%
1%
4%

11%
4%
3%
4%
6%
3%
4%
4%

10%
2%
3%
4%

4%
3%
2%
2%
2%
6%

INTERNATIONAL
Jounded 1947

NET Score

-1%
1%
6%

-22%

-27%
7%
1%

-10%

33%

28%

-49%

50%
-6%
9%

-28%

44%

-44%
4%
9%
8%
7%
12%

23%

6



IMMIGRATION IS GOOD THING OR BAD THING? - INTERNATIONAL

Jounded 1947

Generally speaking, do you think immigration including bringing in foreign workers is a good thing or a bad thing for this country?

(REGIONAL BREAKDOWN DATA — NET FIGURES ONLY )

EASTERN
EUROPE
WESTERN NORTH
EUROPE WEST ASIA EAST ASIA
NORTH
AMERICA @
ARAB @
WORLD SOUTH ASIA
AFRICA
REGION
SOUTH EAST
ASIA
LATIN
AMERICA

North America: United States
Latin America: Argentina, Colombia, Ecuador, Mexico and Peru
Western Europe: Austria, Denmark, Finland, Germany, Italy, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and United Kingdom
Eastern Europe: Armenia, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Estonia, Georgia, Kosovo, Latvia, Lithuania, Poland, Russian Federation, Serbia & Ukraine
Africa Region: Kenya
Arab World: Iraq, Israel and Saudi Arabia

West Asia: Azerbaijan, Iran, Kazakhstan and Pakistan
South Asia: Bangladesh, India.

South East Asia: Indonesia, Malaysia and Philippines 7

North East Asia: China, Japan and South Korea



IMMIGRATION IS GOOD THING OR BAD HING? » I

Generally speaking, do you think immigration including bringing in foreign workers is a good thing or a bad thing for this country?

(DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKDOWN DATA — NET FIGURES ONLY )

Low Medium High Under 34 35-54 55+
(o)
O 1% -
[ ]

@
ah e

Females: -3% Males: -6%

= ®

-5% / \
®-®
-8%
-9%
All other Lower-Middle Income Upper-Middle-Income High-Income Othere. 43%
Christian Muslim Hindu Religions No Religion Economies ($1,086 to Economies ($4,256 to Economies ($13,205 or thers, 43%
$4,255) $13,205) more)
- K
“ H
1% 1% - 2
|

-8% -9%

Student, 7%

d
d d Hpam “ I
Working full (include . .
self-employed), -2% Retired/Disabled, -5%
-27%

Working Part-time, -
'20% & 9% Housewife, -15% 8

Unemployed, -15%



IMMIGRATION IS GOOD THING OR BAD THING? INTERNATIONAL

Jounded 1947

Generally speaking, do you think immigration including bringing in foreign workers is a good thing or a
bad thing for this country?

At the end of each year
=Good =—Bad Neither Good nor Bad —DK/NR
2011 2024
Sample Size: 53,433 Sample Size: 44,276
Countries covered: 59 Countries covered: 43 9
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(TREND DATA — GOOD FIGURES ONLY )

Country ((;8(1):)
Global Average 34%
Argentina 31%
Austria 36%
Bosnia & Herzegovina 9%
Bulgaria 14%
Colombia 31%
Denmark 33%
Ecuador 22%
Finland 43%
Germany 38%
India 33%
Italy 14%
Japan 17%
Korea, Rep (South) 40%
Pakistan 54%
Peru 37%
Poland 17%
Russian Federation 19%
Serbia 6%
Spain 26%
Ukraine 15%
United States 25%

Only showing countries who participated in each of the 2 waves

Generally speaking, do you think immigration including bringing in foreign workers is a good thing or a bad thing for this country?

Good
(2024)
30%
28%
28%
12%
12%
24%
43%
21%
46%
37%
21%
18%
20%
25%
57%
16%
25%
17%
12%
37%
35%
45%

10
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IMMIGRATION IS GOOD THING OR BAD THING?

(TREND DATA — BAD FIGURES ONLY )

Country (ZBOaldl)
Global Average 38%
Argentina 39%
Austria 29%
Bosnia & Herzegovina 73%
Bulgaria 29%
Colombia 34%
Denmark 33%
Ecuador 46%
Finland 20%
Germany 22%
India 53%
Italy 45%
Japan 12%
Korea, Rep (South) 23%
Pakistan 13%
Peru 32%
Poland 38%
Russian Federation 50%
Serbia 65%
Spain 45%
Ukraine 49%
United States 45%

Only showing countries who participated in each of the 2 waves

Generally speaking, do you think immigration including bringing in foreign workers is a good thing or a bad thing for this country?

Bad
(2024)
35%
25%
35%
49%
43%
47%
18%
47%
19%
28%
58%
29%
34%
19%
29%
64%
31%
45%
55%
33%
28%
22%

11
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Global Average
Argentina
Austria

Bosnia & Herzegovina

Bulgaria

Colombia
Denmark

Ecuador

Finland

Germany

India

Italy

Japan

Korea, Rep (South)
Pakistan

Peru

Poland

Russian Federation
Serbia

Spain

Ukraine

United States

IMMIGRATION IS GOOD THING OR BAD THING?

(TREND DATA — NEITHER GOOD NOR BAD FIGURES ONLY )

Neither Good nor Bad
(2011)
23%
25%
31%
13%
35%
31%
28%
26%
34%
37%
9%
38%
61%
34%
26%
21%
38%
19%
21%
26%
19%
25%

Only showing countries who participated in each of the 2 waves

Country

Generally speaking, do you think immigration including bringing in foreign workers is a good thing or a bad thing for this country?

Neither Good nor Bad
(2024)
31%
42%
33%
37%
38%
29%
34%
30%
27%
33%
13%
50%
34%
54%
11%
16%
34%
35%
33%
26%
34%
27%

12
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Global Average
Argentina
Austria

Bosnia & Herzegovina

Bulgaria

Colombia
Denmark

Ecuador

Finland

Germany

India

Italy

Japan

Korea, Rep (South)
Pakistan

Peru

Poland

Russian Federation
Serbia

Spain

Ukraine

United States

IMMIGRATION IS GOOD THING OR BAD THING?

Generally speaking, do you think immigration including bringing in foreign workers is a good thing or a bad thing for this country?

(TREND DATA — NET FIGURES ONLY )

Net
(2011)
-4%
-8%
7%
-63%
-15%
-3%
-1%
-24%
23%
16%
-20%
-31%
5%
17%
41%
5%
-21%
-31%
-59%
-19%
-33%
-20%

Only showing countries who participated in each of the 2 waves

Country

Net

(2024)

-5%
3%
-7%
-37%
-30%
-24%
25%
-26%
27%
9%
-37%
-12%
-14%
6%
28%
-49%
-6%
-28%
-44%
4%
7%
23%

13



Generally speaking, do you think immigration including bringing in foreign workers is a good thing or a bad thing for this country?
(TREND DATA — NET FIGURES ONLY )
Country

Global Average
Argentina
Austria

Bosnia & Herzegovina

Bulgaria

Colombia
Denmark

Ecuador

Finland

Germany

India

Italy

lapan

Korea, Rep (South)
Pakistan

Peru

Poland

Russian Federation
Serhia

Spain

Ukraine

United States

-2011
4%

-33%
-20%

Only showing countries who participated in each of the 2 waves

-2024

-1%
3%

IMMIGRATION IS GOOD THING OR BAD THING?

Trend
I N
|
]

I
]
I
]
]
]
]
I
]
]
|
]
]
]
]
]
]
I
I
]
I
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IMMIGRATION IS GOOD THING OR BAD THING?

Generally speaking, do you think immigration including bringing in foreign workers is a good thing or a bad thing for this country?

Countries that have the greatest increase in positivity towards foreign workers between 2011 and 2024

Countr Positive effect in Positive effect in Chanae
y 2011 2024 9

United States

Ukraine
Spain
Denmark

Poland

25%

15%

26%

33%

17%

45%

35%

37%

43%

25%

+20%

+20%

+11%

+10%

+8%

Countries that have the greatest decline in positivity towards foreign workers between 2011 and 2024

Country

Positive effect in

2011

Positive effect in

2024

Peru

Korea, Rep (South)
India

Austria

Colombia

37%

40%

33%

36%

31%

16%

25%

21%

28%

24%

-21%

-15%

-12%

-8%

-7%
15



GALLUP

INTERNATIONAL

ETHNIC GROUP TRUST
COMPARISON

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following
statements? - In general, | can trust people from my ethnic group
more than | can trust people from other ethnic groups in my
country?




ETHNIC GROUP TRUST COMPARISON INTERNATIONAL

Jounded 1947

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - In general, | can trust people
from my ethnic group more than I can trust people from other ethnic groups in my country?

AGREE: 54% DISAGREE: 36%
GLoBAL INDEX (AGREE minus DISAGREE): +18%

28%

SONEN 28T N 21

28%

Sy B N 33

20%

g e S 2%

= Strongly agree

18%

Slightly agree Strongly disagree g
DK/NR _6/ .
= Slightly disagree Expectation at the end of 2004 ® Expectation at the end of 2024
TOP 5 BOTTOM 5
= Strongly disagree (NET INDEX : AGREE MINUS DISAGREE) (NET INDEX : AGREE MINUS DISAGREE)
China: +74% Bosnia and Herzegovina: -42%
DK/NR Georgia: +69% United States: -26%
Bulgaria: +47% Germany: -12%
Pakistan: +47% Spain: -10%
Republic of Korea: +47% Serbia: -9%

17



Global average
Argentina
Armenia
Austria
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Bulgaria
China
Colombia
Denmark
Ecuador
Estonia
Finland
Georgia
Germany
India
Indonesia
Iran

Iraq

Israel
Italy
Japan

Kazakhstan

Strongly | Slightly

21%
16%
45%
16%
6%
35%
61%
19%
16%
15%
9%
18%
60%
9%
36%
24%
18%
44%
15%
11%
12%
15%

ETHNIC GROUP TRUST COMPARISON

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - In general, | can trust people
from my ethnic group more than I can trust people from other ethnic groups in my country?

33%
27%
24%
35%
21%
34%
25%
42%
32%
40%
40%
40%
21%
29%
17%
37%
26%
22%
28%
40%
45%
29%

Slightly | Strongly
disagree | disagree

23%
9%
13%
26%
54%
15%
6%
22%
22%
33%
29%
22%
7%
36%
22%
18%
28%
14%
25%
28%
17%
33%

14%
23%
13%
11%
14%
7%
7%
12%
17%
7%
8%
9%
6%
15%
13%
10%
25%
20%
26%
12%
5%
13%

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

DK/NR

9%
24%
6%
12%
6%
9%
1%
4%
12%
6%
13%
11%
6%
10%
13%
11%
2%

6%
9%
20%
12%

NET
Score

18%
12%
42%
14%
-42%
47%
74%
27%
9%
14%
12%
26%
69%
-12%
17%
33%
-8%
32%
-8%
11%
35%
-2%

Kenya

Republic of Korea
Kosovo

Latvia

Lithuania
Malaysia

Mexico

Norway

Pakistan

Peru

Philippines
Poland

Portugal

Russian Federation
Serbia

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine

United Kingdom
United States

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

Strongly
agree

36%
14%
25%
12%
17%
19%
28%
10%
50%
5%
26%
12%
12%
22%
10%
10%
18%
14%
18%
18%
8%

Slightly
agree

14%
59%
39%
34%
48%
45%
31%
34%
22%
46%
42%
38%
40%
34%
26%
29%
33%
37%
40%
34%
20%

Slightly
disagree

12%
21%
23%
26%
19%
21%
19%
27%
10%
35%
20%
22%
25%
20%
22%
28%
24%
30%
21%
24%
27%

Strongly
disagree

38%
5%
6%
9%
6%
8%

16%

17%

15%
6%

11%
6%

16%
15%

24%

21%
18%
10%
17%
11%
28%

DK/NR

0%
1%
6%
19%
10%
6%
6%
12%
3%
7%
1%
21%
7%
9%
18%
13%
6%
10%
4%
14%
17%

INTERNATIONAL
Jounded 1947

NET
Score

0%
47%
35%
11%
40%
34%
23%

1%
47%

9%
37%
21%
10%
22%
-9%
-10%
10%
10%
19%
17%
-26%

18



ETHNIC GROUP TRUST COMPARISON - INTERNATIONAL

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - In general, | can trust people from my ethnic group more than I can trust people from other ethnic groups’ih my S
country?

(REGIONAL BREAKDOWN DATA — NET FIGURES ONLY )

8% EASTERN
EUROPE
WESTERN NORTH
EUROPE WEST ASIA EAST ASIA
NORTH
AMERICA
ARAB
WORLD SOUTH ASIA
AFRICA
REGION
SOUTH EAST
ASIA
LATIN
AMERICA

North America: United States
Latin America: Argentina, Colombia, Ecuador, Mexico and Peru
Western Europe: Austria, Denmark, Finland, Germany, Italy, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and United Kingdom
Eastern Europe: Armenia, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Estonia, Georgia, Kosovo, Latvia, Lithuania, Poland, Russian Federation, Serbia & Ukraine
Africa Region: Kenya
Arab World: Iraq, Israel and Saudi Arabia

West Asia: Azerbaijan, Iran, Kazakhstan and Pakistan
South Asia: Bangladesh, India. 19

South East Asia: Indonesia, Malaysia and Philippines

North East Asia: China, Japan and South Korea



How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - In general, | can trust people from my ethnic group more than I can trust people from other ethnic groups’ih my

23%
Females: 16% Males: 20%
Low
d
d d
21% 21%
19%
12%
] I
Christian Muslim Hindu All other ReligionsNo Religion

ETHNIC GROUP TRUST COMPARISON

country?

(DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKDOWN DATA — NET FIGURES ONLY )

3

20%

19%

15%
Medium High Under 34
24%
21%
18%
15% 15%
12%
Lower-Middle Income Upper-Middle-Income High-Income Working full Working Part- Unemployed
Economies ($1,086 to Economies ($4,256 to Economies ($13,205 or (include self- time
$4,255) $13,205) more) employed)

17%

35-54

/ \
®-®
17%

55+

17%

Retired/Disabled

26%

15%

Student Housewife

20



ETHNIC GROUP TRUST COMPARISON INTERNATIONAL
How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - In general, | can trust people
from my ethnic group more than | can trust people from other ethnic groups in my country?

At the end of each year
—Strongly agree Slightly agree  ===Slightly disagree = ===Strongly disagree DK/NR
23%
20% —— X 0
2004 2024
Sample Size: 50,258 Sample Size: 43,662
Countries covered: 62 Countries covered: 42

21



— EEdEam GALLUP

ETHNIC GROUP TRUST COMPAISON INTERNATIONAL
How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - In general, | can trust people from my ethnic group more than | can trust people from other ethnic groups in myo

TREND DATA

o comy S SN S Sty o | NET Sy Sy Sy st ggw | NET | et
(200a)  (2004)  (2004)  (2004) (20040 (2004) (2024) (2024) (2024) (2029) (2024} (2024) Average

Global Average 28%  28%  20%  18% 6% | 18% 21% 33%  23%  14% 9% | 18%  18%

1 Argentina 10%  28%  21%  21%  20% 3%  16%  27% 9%  23%  24%  12% 6%
2 Austria 21% 4%  17% 8%  12%  37%  16%  35%  26%  11%  12%  14%  26%
3 Bosnia&Herzegovina  14%  18%  15%  47% 6%  -30% 6%  21%  54%  14% 6%  -42% [1e86% |
4 Bulgaria 43%  37% 8% 8% 5%  64%  35%  34% 1% 7% 9%  47%  56%
5 Denmark 28%  27%  23%  20% 2%  12%  16%  32%  22%  17%  12% 9% |[di%
6  Ecuador 28%  30%  24%  17% 2%  16%  15%  40%  33% 7% 6%  14% |80
7 Estonia 17%  24% 2% 3% 5% 3% 9%  40%  29% 8%  13%  17% [NN2%nn
8  Finland 20%  40%  16%  10%  14%  34%  18%  40%  22% 9%  11%  26%  30%
9  Georgia 49%  22%  16% 6% 7%  50%  60%  21% 7% 6% 6%  69%  60%
10 Germany 6%  17%  35%  39% 2%  -51% 9%  29%  36%  15%  10%  -12% |NE82%%
11 India 47%  24%  14%  12% 4% 45%  36%  17% 2%  13%  13% @ 17%  31%
12 indonesia 10%  43%  25%  19% 1% 9%  24%  37%  18%  10%  11%  33%  21%
13 Israel 10%  13%  22%  54% 2%  -54%  15%  28%  25%  26% 6% 8% |Neaid|
14 ltaly 12%  33%  30%  23% 2% 8%  11%  40%  28%  12% 9%  11% |[2%
15 Japan 15%  55%  19% 6% 5%  45%  12%  45%  17% 5%  20%  35%  40%
16  Kenya 26%  29%  17%  26% 2%  12%  36%  14%  12%  38% 0% 0% |[e%
17 Republic of Korea 22%  56% 19% 2% 2% 57% 14%  59%  21% 5% 1% 47%  52%

Only showing countries who participated in each of the 2 waves 22




ETHNIC GROUP TRUST COMPARISON T L

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - In general, | can trust people from my ethnic group more than I can trust people from other ethnic group o 13
TREND DATA
Strongly  Slightly Sollghtly S?rongly DK/NR NET Strongly  Slightly S.Ilghtly S'.crongly DK/NR NET Net
S.No Country agree agree disagree disagree agree agree disagree disagree

(2004)  (2004)  (2004)  (2004) 2904 (2004)  (;024) (2024) (2024) (2024) (2024 (2024) Average

Global Average 28%  28%  20%  18% 6%  18%  21%  33%  23%  14% 9%  18%  18%
18 Kosovo 77%  16% 2% 2% 2% 8%  25%  39%  23% 6% 6%  35%  62%
19  Latvia 15%  32%  30%  14% 8% 3% 12%  34%  26% 9% 19% 1% 7%
20 Lithuania 33%  25%  15%  24% 4%  19% = 17%  48%  19% 6%  10%  40%  30%
21 Malaysia 7% 39%  42% A% 8% 0% 19%  45%  21% 8% 6% 3% N7
22 Mexico 15%  40%  16% 6%  23%  34%  28%  31%  19%  16% 6%  23%  29%
23 Norway 16%  38%  24%  19% 3% 1%  10%  34%  27%  17%  12% 1% [ 6%
24 Pakistan 36%  25%  13%  10%  16%  38%  50%  22%  10%  15% 3%  47%  43%
25  Peru 12%  37% A% 1% 3% 0% 5%  46%  35% 6% 7% 0% | 5% |
26 Philippines 58%  25%  11% 6% 0%  67%  26%  42%  20%  11% 1%  37%  52%
27 Poland 18%  45%  15%  11%  11%  38%  12%  38%  22% 6%  21%  21%  30%
28 Portugal 14%  27%  23%  27% 9%  -10%  12%  40%  25%  16% 7% 10% 0%
29 Russian Federation ~ 38% 33% 16% 11% 2% 43% 22% 34% 20% 15% 9% 22% 33%
30 Spain 26%  23%  29%  16% 5% 5% 10%  29%  28%  21%  13%  -10% |[e8%
31 Switzerland 13%  26%  28%  28% 6%  -16%  14%  37%  30%  10%  10%  10% [es%
32 Ukraine 26%  36%  17% 9%  12%  37%  18%  40%  21%  17% 4%  19%  28%
33 United Kingdom 1%  13% 2%  47% 8%  -45%  18%  34%  24%  11%  14%  17% |[NE4%
34 United States 1% 18%  27%  42% 2%  -41% 8%  20%  27%  28%  17%  -26% |es4%

Only showing countries who participated in each of the 2 waves 23




Country

Global Average
Argentina
Austria

Bosnia & Herzegovina

Bulgaria
Denmark
Ecuador
Estonia
Finland
Georgia
Germany
India
Indonesia
Israel
Italy
Japan
Kenya
Republic of Korea

ETHNIC GROUP TRUST COMPARISON

TREND DATA — NET FIGURES ONLY

2004 2024 Trend

18% 18% I
-3% 12% . =
37% 14% I
-30% -42% e
64% A7% ]

12% 9% I

16% 14% I
-13% 17% N
34% 26% B 000
50% 69% I
-51% -12% B
45% 17% B 000
9% 33% ]
-54% -8% .
-8% 11% N
A5% 35% I

12% 0% I

57% a7% ]

Only showing countries who participated in each of the 2 waves

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - In general, | can trust people from my ethnic group more than I can trust people from other ethnic group Feotntry™
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Country

Global Average
Kosovo

Latvia

Lithuania
Malaysia
Mexico

MNorway
Pakistan

Peru
Philippines
Poland

Portugal
Russian Federation
Spain
Switzerland
Ukraine

United Kingdom
United States

ETHNIC GROUP TRUST COMPARISON
How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - In general, | can trust people from my ethnic group more than I can trust people from other ethnic group

TREND DATA — NET FIGURES ONLY
2024 Trend

2004
18%
89%
3%
19%
0%
34%
11%
38%
0%
67%
38%
-10%
43%
5%
-16%
37%
-45%
-11%

18%
35%
11%
A40%
34%
23%
1%
A7%
9%
37%
21%
10%
22%
-10%
10%
19%
17%
-26%

Only showing countries who participated in each of the 2 waves
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Countries that have the greatest increase in trust towards their ethnic group between 2004 and 2024

Country Positive trust in Positive trust in Change
2004 2024

United Kingdom
Israel

Malaysia
Germany

Switzerland

Countries that have the greatest decline in trust towards their ethnic group between 2004 and 2024

Country Positive trust in Positive trust in Change
2004 2024

Kosovo

India

Philippines

Russian Federation

Poland

ETHNIC GROUP TRUST COMPARISON
How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - In general, | can trust people from my ethnic group more than I can trust people from other ethnic groups in my country?

24%

23%

46%

23%

39%

93%

71%

83%

71%

63%

52%

43%

64%

38%

51%

64%

53%

68%

56%

50%

+28%

+20%

+18%

+15%

+12%

-29%

-18%

-15%

-15%

-13%
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